owners.

48%
Forty-eight percent (48%) of respondents were
over the age of 65, the largest response group.
Thirty-five percent (35%) of respondents were
between 45 and 65. The lowest response group
was people under the age of 35 with 102
responses.

8

Eight-hundred and twelve (812) survey responses
were from the Higgins/Penn Valley FZ. 

812

89%
Of the 812 CWPP survey responses, 89% (730)
respondents indicated that they were primary
homeowners.  Four percent (4%) of respondents
were secondary homeowners or renters. Less
than 1% of respondents were either business